18.72% indirectly, giving him a total owners-
hip interest in the Company of 51.82%.

On July 24, 2007, the following resolutions
were adopted by the shareholders in gene-
ral meeting:

•	 To decrease capital by 3,249,609 euros
through a reduction in the nominal va-
lue of all shares comprising share capital
and the repayment of paid-up capital
of 0.20 euros per share, bringing the
new nominal value per share to 0.80
euros. After this reduction, share capital
amounted to 12,998,436 euros and con-
sisted of 16,248,045 ordinary shares with
a nominal value of 0.80 euros each, fully
subscribed and paid up. The public deed
for the capital decrease was ratified on
September 4, 2007 and inscribed in the
Mercantile Register on September 28,
2007.

•	 To pay a 0.40 euros per share dividend,
for a total of 6,500 thousand euros, char-
ged to unrestricted reserves via the de-
livery of 243,336 treasury shares (before
the stock split) acquired in 2007 valued
at 7.727239 euros per share (acquisition)
and to pay the remainder in cash up to
0.40 euros per share (4,619 thousand
euros).

On September 29, 2007, the following reso-
lutions, inter alia, were adopted by sharehol-
ders in general meeting:

	 		  2007	 	 		  2006

	 Number of 	 Percentage 	 Number of 	 Percentage
	 shares	 stake	 shares	 stake

Thousand of euros

Mr. Juan Carlos Ureta Domingo	 13,470,765	 33.10%	 7,229,111	 44.49%

Cartera de Directivos 2003, S.A.	 3,299,040	 8.11%	 1,624,804	 10.00%

Vasco Madrileña de Inversiones, S.L.	 1,649,686	 4.05%	 946,577	 5.83%

Sociedad A.R. Santamaría, S.L.	 1,626,000	 4.00%	 813,000	 5.00%

Ms. Matilde Estades Seco	 778,534	 1.91%	 406,090	 2.50%

Others (including treasury shares,

Note 16.g)	 19,869,178	 48.83%	 5,228,463	 32.18%

	 40,693,203	 100.00%	 16,248,045	 100.00%

•	 To reduce the nominal value of the
shares from 0.80 to 0.40 euros per sha-
re and split the number of outstanding
shares, from 16,248,045 to 32,496,090
shares. After this reduction, share capital
amounted to 12,998,436 euros and con-
sisted of 32,496,090 ordinary shares with
a nominal value of 0.40 euros each, fully
subscribed and paid up.

•	 To increase capital for the initial public
offering (IPO) for a nominal amount
of 3,278,845,20 euros via the issue of
8,197,113 new shares with a nominal va-
lue of 0.40 euros each and of the same
class as those outstanding, represented
by book entries, with a share premium
through monetary contributions. The
increase envisages the possibility that
the shares will be undersubscribed and
the disapplication of preemptive rights.